Roehl and achieved high rates of speed. Deputy Roehl attempted to catch up to the fleeing 
automobile traveling on STH 310. On the recording from Deputy Roehl's patrol vehicle, a law 
enforcement mobile radio transmission indicated there was an automobile traveling "a hundred 
and five" (105 miles per hour [MPH]) and that it was "coming into the city (Two Rivers) 

shortly." Seconds later, the patrol vehicle negotiated a gradual curve and smoke/steam was 
depicted rising in the air from the right (south) side of the roadway. Dep. Roehl transmitted via